
Monthly School Monitoring
Report 
January 2020

Real-time and district-specific data can be found at 
reporting.lehwilan.org 

More in depth data and disaggregated data is available for further 
investigation and analysis and we would welcome discussions on what 
questions you would like answered. 

reporting.lehwilan.org


School visits, observations and related activity by SSOs
January Comment: The number of increased by 97% over the previous month of December. This is due to SSOs 
being available to carry out observations in schools reopened after first term holidays. The proportion of ‘unable 
to observe’ forms is a cause for concern. However, teacher absence and extra-curricula activities remain the 
major reasons for these. 
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Pupil classroom attendance
January comment: There is a slight increase in JSS attendance levels than the previous month for both boys and girls 
at JSS 1& 2. A dip is observed at JSS 3 for both boys and girls. At SSS level, a dip is observed for boys at SSS1, 2 and 3 
while there is a notable increase for girls possibly because a majority of boys are actively involved in societal 
ceremonies/initiations during the festive period till mid-January, preventing them from attending school during that 
period.
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Pupil materials in class  
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January Comment: There were improvements in January for SSS with levels above previous months November and December. In 19% of 
classes for JSS, and 22% for SSS no pupils had handbooks with them. Of concern though, proportions of pupils with handbooks were
significantly lower for JSS compared with Nov and Dec. This could be due to pupils not attending school during the first two weeks when 
schools reopened after the Christmas break
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JSS Lesson Plan Use

Effective use of lesson plans
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January Comment: Teachers following LPMS scoring 3 are slightly above where they were last month. 13% and 
8% still score 2 for both JSS and SSS which is of concern, and there is a dip in the proportion scoring 4 for both 
JSS and SSS.
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Pedagogy used in JSS and SSS classrooms
January Comment: We have started to record the quality of pedagogy used, rather than just whether an approach is 
witnessed or not. In January, there is a notable increase of 53% of teachers scoring 3 in all approaches compared with 
38% in December. There is a dip at Level 4 with 25% as compared to 41% in December in all approaches.

%
 o

f 
cl

as
sr

o
o

m
s 

o
b

se
rv

ed

13.2
18.78

10.15 9.14 11.68
1.96

11.17
8.12

10.66
6.09

15.75

11.09

32.49
36.04

39.59
37.56

42.6

37.56

43.15
36.55 39.09

47.21

29.95

48.30

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Praise Grouping Assessment Know
content

Inclusion Feedback to
pupils

How well do teachers use different pedagogical strategies, 
December 

Level 1 (poorly) Level 2 Level 3 Level 4 (strongly)

8.89
15.95

7.06 6.83 9.2
0.69

15.45

15.72

16
5.78

17.74

13.04

54.27
49.17

55.15

51.25

53.57

53.01

20.97 17.75 20.93

36.07

19.43

33.24

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

Praise Grouping Assessment Know
content

Inclusion Feedback to
pupils

How well do teachers use different pedagogical strategies, January 

Level 1 (poorly) Level 2 Level 3 Level 4 (strongly)



DEO Monthly Performance Management Meeting
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End of January comment: All 
districts now hold a regular 
performance management 
meeting.
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